

No. 08-876

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONRAD M. BLACK, JOHN A. BOULTBEE, AND
MARK S. KIPNIS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

RICHARD A. GREENBERG
GUSTAVE H. NEWMAN
STEVEN Y. YUROWITZ
NEWMAN & GREENBERG
950 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 308-7900

Counsel for Petitioner Boulton

RONALD S. SAFER
PATRICIA BROWN HOLMES
NEIL LLOYD
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
6600 Sears Tower
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 258-5500

Counsel for Petitioner Kipnis

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record

DAVID DEBOLD
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

ASHLEY E. JOHNSON
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100

Counsel for Petitioner Black

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

MICHAEL E. SWARTZ
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 756-2000
Counsel for Petitioner Kipnis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	22
I. SECTION 1346 MAY BE APPLIED TO PRIVATE SECTOR RELATIONSHIPS ONLY IF THE JURY FINDS THAT DEFENDANTS CONTEMPLATED ECONOMIC HARM TO THE PARTY TO WHOM “HONEST SERVICES” WERE OWED.....	22
A. The Statutory Text And History Require The Government To Prove A Foreseeable Risk Of Economic Harm.....	24
B. The Majority Rule Is Also Supported By The Need To Avoid The Difficult Constitutional Questions That Would Arise From Applying Section 1346 More Broadly In The Private Sector	37
C. The Failure To Instruct On The Essential Finding Of Contemplated Economic Harm Deeply Prejudiced Petitioners	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN MANUFACTURING AN AD HOC AMENDMENT TO THE FEDERAL RULES THAT RETROACTIVELY IMPOSED AN ONEROUS REQUIREMENT FOR PRESERVING INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	49
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. Kilpatrick</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	53
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009).....	49
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	53, 54
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	33
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	45
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	20, 25, 41, 44
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	41
<i>Fasulo v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 620 (1926).....	17
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 129 S. Ct. 530 (2008).....	20, 45
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943).....	38
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	50
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	40, 43
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	41
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	54
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995).....	54
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	38
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	passim
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	39
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	38, 47
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	20, 25, 27, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Utility District No. 1 v. Holder, 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009), slip op. at 10.....</i>	37
<i>Rewis v. United States, 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....</i>	41
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green, 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....</i>	40
<i>Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....</i>	42
<i>Solid Waste Agency Of Northern Cook Cty. v. Army Corps Of Engineers, 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....</i>	26
<i>Sorich v. United States, 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009).....</i>	4, 37, 40
<i>Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States, 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....</i>	25
<i>Stein v. New York, 346 U.S. 156 (1953).....</i>	51, 52
<i>United States v. Adcock, 447 F.2d 1337 (2d Cir. 1971)</i>	52, 54, 55
<i>United States v. Ballard, 663 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981).....</i>	30, 31, 35
<i>United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....</i>	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>United States v. Britton</i> , 108 U.S. 199 (1883).....	38
<i>United States v. Brumley</i> , 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997).....	26, 34, 36
<i>United States v. Cohen Grocery</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Czubinski</i> , 106 F.3d 1069 (1st Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>United States v. deVegter</i> , 198 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 536 F.2d 1388 (2d Cir. 1976).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 168 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 1999).....	52
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 711 F.2d 758 (7th Cir. 1983).....	29, 30, 35
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997).....	23, 41
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 790 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1986).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Handakas</i> , 286 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002)	42
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	17, 37, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 520 U.S. 670 (1997).....	53, 54
<i>United States v. Jain</i> , 93 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>United States v. James</i> , 432 F.2d 303 (5th Cir. 1970).....	52
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	41
<i>United States v. Lemire</i> , 720 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	passim
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 646 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1981)	53
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 228 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. McCracken</i> , 488 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1974).....	52, 53
<i>United States v. McNeive</i> , 536 F.2d 1245 (8th Cir. 1976).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	40
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2003)	49
<i>United States v. Pforzheimer</i> , 826 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1987)	52, 55
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875)	38, 41, 43
<i>United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970)	28
<i>United States v. Riccobene</i> , 709 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1983)	55
<i>United States v. Rooney</i> , 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994)	49
<i>United States v. Ruggiero</i> , 726 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1984)	54
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)	23, 24, 26, 42
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008)	39, 43
<i>United States v. Serafino</i> , 281 F.3d 327 (1st Cir. 2002)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Siegel</i> , 717 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1983)	35
<i>United States v. Spock</i> , 416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1969)	52, 53
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 138 F.3d 961 (D.C. Cir. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	23
<i>United States v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 112 (1957).....	24
<i>United States v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Vinyard</i> , 266 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2001).....	23, 41
<i>United States v. von Barta</i> , 635 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1980)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Worrall</i> , 2 U.S. (Dall.) 384 (Chase, Circuit Justice, C.C.D. Pa. 1798).....	38
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	37
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982).....	41
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	20, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2360 (2009).....	53
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

Const., art. IV, sec. 4.....	40
------------------------------	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341	1, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1343	26
18 U.S.C. § 1346	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 5122	2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 47(a)(1)	54
Fed. R. App. P. 47(b)	54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 49	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	54
Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(a).....	51
Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(c)	51
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d).....	50, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Crim. P. 57(a)(1)	54
Fed. R. Crim. P. 57(b).....	54
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	49
Legislative Materials	
133 Cong. Rec. E3240-02 (Aug. 4, 2007).....	33
133 Cong. Rec. H10656-01 (Nov. 19, 1987)	40
133 Cong. Rec. H6798-02 (July 29, 1987).....	32
134 Cong. Rec. H11108-01 (Oct. 21, 1988)	36
134 Cong. Rec. S12581-04 (Sept. 15, 1988)	34, 35
134 Cong. Rec. S15999-01 (Oct. 14, 1988).....	35
134 Cong. Rec. S17360-02 (Nov. 10, 2008)	36
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, H.R. 5210, 100th Cong. (1988)	35
<i>Hearing on H.R. 3089 and H.R. 3050</i> <i>Before the Subcomm. on Criminal</i> <i>Justice of the Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 100th Cong. 1 (1988).....	34
The Anti-Corruption Act of 1988, S. 2793, 100th Cong. (1988).....	33, 34, 35
The Anti-Public Corruption Act of 1988, S. 2531, 100th Cong. (1988).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

The Fraud Amendments Act of 1987, H.R. 3089, 100th Cong. (1987)	32
The Mail Fraud Amendment Act of 1987, H.R. 3050, 100th Cong. (1987)	32
Treatises	
26 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE: CRIMINAL § 631.03[1] (3d ed. 2008)	21
Other Authorities	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 525 (1977)	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 531 (1977)	28
Scott Glover & Jack Leonard, <i>Cardinal Mahony Under Federal Fraud Probe Over Abusive Priests, Sources Say</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES (Jan. 29, 2009)	42
Statement of Justice Black and Justice Douglas on the Rules of Civil Procedure and the Proposed Amendments, 31 F.R.D. 587, 619 (1963)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Wayne R. LaFave et al.,
6 *Criminal Procedure* § 24.10(a) (3d
ed.)53
